
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Monday, 26 January 2015 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 
 

3 - 8 

4.  DRAFT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 To finalise the Draft Community Engagement Strategy to be presented to 
Policy Development Group. 
 

9 - 18 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP held in the Room 140, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 
2014  
 
Present: Councillors D Everitt, V Richichi, S Sheahan and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mrs M Meredith and Ms K Talbot 
 

11. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Councillor S Sheahan suggested that, as the Task and Finish Group consisted of two 
Members from each party, the meeting be chaired in rotation.  
  
It was therefore moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor M Specht and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Councillor D Everitt take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
  

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2014. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan referred to the group discussion and requested that his comment 
be amended to read “the best results were achieved when the Council and communities 
were working side by side”. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

15. DRAFT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager referred to the copies of the strategy document 
which had been circulated showing the changes which had been made.  She sought 
comments from Members on the amendments and on how success could be measured 
more effectively. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan asked the Stronger and Safer Team Manager to highlight where 
she had made changes. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager highlighted the amendments as follows: 
  
In section 3, reference to the Big Society had been removed, as the original strategy was 
written prior to the Localism Act, which superceded the concept of the Big Society.  As this 
legislation had now been enacted, a paragraph had been added into the strategy to reflect 
this. 
  

3

Agenda Item 3.



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor S Sheahan welcomed this amendment. 
  
The section regarding the requirement for Social Landlords to consult tenants had been 
updated and this was a factual change. 
  
The section entitled Local Ambition had been updated to include the Council’s core 
values, as the original strategy predated the core values.  As these were referenced in 
most of the Council’s publications, the Stronger and Safer Team Manager felt that it was 
important that these be included in the strategy. 
  
In section 4, the reference to Community Forums had been removed as they were no 
longer active. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification regarding the sentence which had been 
removed at 3.2, and asked if this had been removed as it was slightly negative and 
superfluous.   
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager advised that the sentence had been removed as it 
referred to obstacles rather than opportunities. 
  
In section 3.3 the sentence relating to increasing satisfaction levels had been removed, as 
engagement and satisfaction levels didn’t always go hand in hand. 
  
Reference to the Vision magazine had been removed as this no longer existed. 
  
The Better Business for All section had been reworded to reflect the move towards 
Business Focus.  It was felt that this demonstrated that the Council engaged with a 
broader range of local businesses. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on why paragraph 5.11 had been deleted.  The 
Stronger and Safer Team Manager advised that this had been removed as it referred to 
software which would be introduced.  She added that the software referred to had now 
been implemented. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that this should still be referenced in the strategy and it should 
state that the Council would use this software.  
  
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on the proposals for the measuring success 
section. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that going back to the Leisure department 
and asking them to clarify their survey results had helped with this.  She wondered 
whether it would be more appropriate to report on the number and types of surveys, 
response rates and demographics.  She added that outcomes should also be reported, for 
example, what the Council was doing differently as a result. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan commented that this whole section had been removed so it would 
be useful to insert the proposed replacements so these could be compared. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that paragraph 3.3 should be retained.  He agreed that any 
negative connotations should be avoided, but the reference to communities not feeling 
excluded should be retained.  He felt that this section could just say we also need to take 
appropriate measures to ensure that communities do not feel excluded, and delete the 
preamble.  He added that there was nothing worse than a consultation being spoiled by 
someone saying at the last minute that they didn’t know anything about it. 
  

4



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Stronger and Safer Team Manager advised that she would make the agreed 
amendments to the strategy and insert a section regarding measuring success so this 
could be looked at in more depth for the next meeting. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the strategy was a dry document.  He asked how 
people would be encouraged to engage. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager acknowledged that the strategy could be dry in 
content.  She stressed the importance of officers utilising the tools available to them to 
engage people.  She added that the Council was getting better at attracting people.  She 
added that face to face interaction produced better results and the Community Focus 
Team were very skilled at engaging with people in this manner. 
  
In response to a comment from Councillor V Richichi, the Stronger and Safer Team 
Manager acknowledged that you could only ever engage with a percentage of people, and 
it was their right not to engage with the Council if they chose not to. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that a refresh of the officer toolkit could be 
one of the actions arising from the Task and Finish Group.  She added that it was hard to 
measure things that hadn’t been consulted upon but she hoped that if the measure of 
success was less vague going forward, Members would get a better view of what the 
Council was doing and would have more substance to challenge officers on. 
  
Councillor D Everitt commented that some areas did not have a tenants forum which 
would be a good way of engaging people.  He added that the Snibston gala had a very 
interesting display on recycling. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the key was keeping it interesting. He added that he 
did not want officers to spend a vast amount of time pushing this with no return.   
  
Councillor D Everitt commented that there was a great deal to be gained as lots of people 
saw the Council as not doing anything for them.  He added that in some cases it was 
difficult to engage with those who would benefit the most. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that when commencing a consultation, she 
tried to consider what would engage her and encourage her to get involved.  She added 
that it would be beneficial to remind officers to do the same. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the easiest way to engage people was putting 
money back in their pockets. 
  
Councillor D Everitt added that with recycling, the message there was that the more you 
recycle, the more you save. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the biggest problem could be linked back to 
planning applications, as people feel that the Council doesn’t take any notice of what 
people say. 
  
Councillor D Everitt noted that the development at Osgathorpe involving the pub was 
mentioned in the report.  He stated that this issue came up at Planning Committee.  He 
added that the development was opposed by the parish council and the villages, but it 
was still permitted. 
  
Councillor V Richichi questioned how people could have faith in the Council.  He added 
that we people needed to feel they were being listened to. 
  

5



10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M Specht added that in respect of the Osgathorpe development,  a survey was 
carried out and the majority of people in the village didn’t respond, therefore the villagers 
opposing the application were in the minority.  He added that people didn’t want to put 
their head above the parapet and respond to surveys. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that sometimes you cannot work on percentages. 
  
Councillor D Everitt added that it was difficult to know whether you were backing 
something which was wanted by the community in any case. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that the planning system had a lot to answer for as it made 
consultation meaningless.  He felt that attempts should be made to try and get this 
changed and ensure that people have realistic expectations of what the Council can do. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that if the Council could get people more involved and 
let them feel they were contributing and were being listened to, this would achieve much 
greater engagement.  He added that if people were to engage, the Council had to be seen 
to be listening to people.  He added that at the moment, people feel that the Council never 
listens and always goes its own way.  He felt that this was the core problem which needed 
to be addressed. 
  
Councillor M Specht referred to the annual event held in Coleorton wood.  He stated that 
the turnout was abysmal in the first year but had increased each year since.  He added 
that the key was getting people to participate.  
  
Councillor S Sheahan stated that in respect of planning, one complaint was that officers 
had too much time for developers prior to the application being considered by the 
Committee, and the local residents had the last opportunity to shape applications.  He 
added that he found it very effective working with residents if they are knowledgeable.  He 
felt that if this could be amplified through the planning process, it could be very effective in 
getting things resolved.  In terms of percentages, he commented that sometimes you had 
to listen to the minority who were really affected.  He also felt that a lot of the issue with 
the Council ignoring people was cultural.  He added that good practice needed to be 
embraced and bad practice driven out. 
  
Councillor D Everitt commented that this exercise would be worthwhile if more 
engagement could be achieved. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager felt that the Council needed to advertise instances 
where what people have said have changed processes.  She added that it should also be 
highlighted where views have been considered but not acted upon, and say why that was. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the point made earlier in respect of percentages 
was spot on as some people were more affected by an issue than others.  
  

16. SURVEY RETURN RATES AND OUTCOMES 
 
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that in response to Councillor M Specht’s 
request, clarity was sought from the Leisure team on the consultations they undertake.  
She highlighted the paper which had been circulated at the meeting.   
  
Councillor V Richichi asked if the Council made a profit from Hermitage Leisure Centre. 
Councillor S Sheahan advised that it was subsidised however its performance was of an 
award winning level. 
 
 
 

6



11 
 

Chairman’s signature 

17. LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager provided a summary of the Local Plan 
consultation process.   She advised that the Local Plan Advisory Committee was a cross 
party group which gave Member recommendations on how the Council should proceed 
with the Local Plan.  She advised that there was also the Local Plan Board which was an 
officer group. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan advised that he was a Member of the Local Plan Advisory 
Committee and at the last meeting they had received a report regarding the Statement of 
Community Involvement.  He asked that it be ensured that the two groups co-ordinate and 
make sure the two policies were aligned. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that the Statement of Community 
Involvement would be quite specific to the Local Plan. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan agreed but felt that the general principles would be the same and 
the groups could learn from each other. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager advised that the original consultation period ran 
from 20 June to 19 September and was undertaken on the Council’s website.  200 posters 
informing residents about the consultation were distributed to libraries, health centres and 
Town/Parish Councils.  A consultation leaflet had been prepared to explain the 
consultation, and copies were sent to parish councils and shared at events.  The 
Community Focus officers promoted engagement at the Heart of the Forest Festival in 
June, Picnic in the Park in June, and Music in the Park in July.  77 responses were 
received from members of the public, parish councils, developers, landowners and 
statutory bodies. A report on the outcome was considered by Cabinet on 18 November.  
The next issue was the Limits to Development, and the consultation for this would close 
on 9 January 2015.  Information would be going out to Parish Clerks about their villages, 
and Ashby and Coalville Town teams would receive information about town centre 
boundaries. This would comprise of a leaflet, map and links to and electronic map and 
website.  Consultation questions would be online.  There will also be 3 events for clerks 
and parish councillors to come and view the plans.  Officers from Planning, 
Communications and Community Focus will be there to answer questions to enable them 
to engage with the consultation either on the night or after they leave.  The Stronger and 
Safer Team Manager advised that these events were taking place on 10, 11 and 16 
December. 
  
Councillor M Specht made reference to the huge consultation that had been undertaking 
regarding Leicestershire County Council discharging its liability in respect of grass 
verges.  He asked if any more was known about why this was off the table. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan stated that he had heard a lot of parishes were not impressed with 
the rates proposed. 
 

18. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 8 December at 6.30pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.31 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.24 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 
 2015-18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 4.



2 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

 
1.1 Community engagement is vital to making sure that North West Leicestershire is 

the best it can be. To get involved in making the District a better place we need 
local people to let us know what they think. To do this we need to provide consistent 
good quality and co-ordinated engagement by the Councillors and officers of the 
Council who influence and provide services.  

 
1.2 This strategy outlines how we will work together to inform, consult and involve local 

people in decision making and improving public services in North West 
Leicestershire. It is for everybody who has a role to play or who wants to get 
involved in influencing the District’s future and enhancing the quality of life for 
people across North West Leicestershire.  

 
1.3 The strategy is supported by a Community Engagement Toolkit which has been 

developed to help Council members and officers plan and conduct consultation and 
engagement events. The Toolkit also outlines the process by which this activity will 
be co-ordinated and the information used to improve services.   

 

 

2. WHAT IS COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT? 
 

 
 
2.1 Community engagement is not an 'add-on' service and it is not the responsibility of 

a single team or department. It is a commitment to involving communities across 
Nort
[...]
gement.  

 

 
AIM 3: To improve the community engagement knowledge and skills  

of our officers and Members 
 

 
5.9 The Council recognises that community engagement is the responsibility of both 

officers and Councillors. It will ensure that the necessary tools and training are 
available to help plan and deliver appropriate engagement that is effective, efficient 
and informed. 

 

     
AIM 4: To support the management of collected data and results 

 

 
5.10 The Council recognises that data needs to be collected in an ethical and consistent 

way. It will develop improved data sets, by population and area, and compare 
differences in responses that could lead to a better understanding of equality and 
locality issues.  

16



9 

 

5.11 This information is captured through our Citizenspace software which we use to 
provide on line consultations. 

 

 

  6. HOW WILL WE ACHIEVE OUR AIMS?  
 

 
 
6.1 It is not intended to develop a separate action plan to deliver this Community 

Engagement Strategy. The Council’s aims and objectives will be delivered through 
the Council’s Delivery Plan, Service & Team Plans and Single Partnership Equality 
and Diversity Scheme action plan. This will avoid duplication and also help to 
ensure that the engagement of local residents, businesses, partner organisations 
and visitors is mainstreamed into the day-to-day work of the Council’s services.  

 
 

 
7.   MEASURING SUCCESS 
 

 
  
7.1 We will produce an annual report itemising the consultations that have been 

undertaken each year. 
 
7.2 Within this report we will identify which consultation methods were used within each 

consultation and how many people responded to each method to enable us to 
evaluate the effectiveness of each. 

 
7.3 We will also record the age, gender, ethnicity and location of respondents, enabling 

us to understand who we engage with and to target those who do not normally 
respond, enabling wider consultation within the district. 

 
7.4 The outcomes of our consultations will be presented on the Council’s website 
 
 

17

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/council_delivery_plan_2011_12


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Draft Community Engagement Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2015  
 
Councillors D Everitt, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Neilson  
 
Officers:  Mrs M Meredith and Ms K Talbot 
 

19. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
Councillor S Sheahan take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Specht. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Everitt, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23. DRAFT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager referred to the agreed changes to the Strategy, as 
set out in the minutes of the previous meeting.  She advised that the agreed changes had 
now been made to the Strategy.  In respect of the discussion regarding measuring 
success, she reminded Members that it had been agreed that measuring customer 
satisfaction was not necessarily indicative of how successful the Council was at engaging 
with customers.  She advised that an annual report would now be produced which would 
detail how many consultations had taken place, which method had been utilised and how 
many people had responded to the consultation, which would enable officers to assess 
what was most effective.  She added that the respondents’ demographics should also be 
recorded to assist in identifying which groups were not being engaged with.  She 
envisaged that this annual report would be published on the Council’s website. 
  
Councillor V Richichi asked if there was any other way this could be advertised, as many 
older people did not use the internet. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager stated that press releases could be issued 
relating to good news stories. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that the Council should also show gratitude to those 
who had responded to a consultation.



13 
 

Chairman’s signature 

  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that this should be a matter of protocol rather than set out in the 
strategy document.  He added that officers may want to offer a small prize, for example.  
He commented that the appropriate method of consultation should be selected 
accordingly to achieve the maximum possible response. 
  
Councillor D Everitt commented that it would be useful if it could be made clear to 
residents which authority was responsible for what. 
  
Councillor V Richichi commented that updates should be communicated to respondents. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that the annual report should go to the Scrutiny Committee.  He 
commented that this might need to be incorporated into a portfolio area or a champion 
may need to be appointed. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manger stated that it would be appropriate for her to report 
on this issue at Scrutiny as she managed the team that undertook most of the face to face 
engagement. 
  
Councillor S Sheahan commented that it would be beneficial for a Member to take 
responsibility for this issue. 
  
The Stronger and Safer Team Manager agreed to send the version of the strategy 
showing the changes made to Councillor T Neilson. 
  
Councillors V Richichi and S Sheahan welcomed the work done on the strategy.  
  
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
  
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
  
a)        The Draft Community Engagement Strategy be approved. 

  
b)        An annual report be produced itemising the consultations undertaken each year, and 

this report be submitted to Policy Development Group for consideration. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.42 pm 
 

 


